warranty represents or is likely to represent a material adverse change in the financial
or trading position or the prospects of the Company or will otherwise likely to have a
material prejudicial effect on the Placing.

The Directors are not aware of the occurrence of any of the above events as at the date of this
announcement.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING OF THE SUBSCRIPTION SHARES

Application will be made by the Company to the GEM Listing Committee of the Stock
Exchange for the granting of the approval for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the
Placing Shares.

– 6 –

EFFECTS OF PLACING ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming there are no other changes in the share capital of the Company from the date of this
announcement up to the date of issue of the Placing Shares, set out below is a table showing
the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately after the completion of the Placing, assuming all the 100,000,000 Placing Shares
have been successfully placed:

Name of Shareholder
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately after completion

of the Placing
Number of

Shares
Approximate%

shareholding
Number of

Shares
Approximate%

shareholding

Mao Jia Holdings Limited
(茂嘉控股有限公司) (Note 1) 154,264,654 30.85% 154,264,654 25.71%

Xin Cheng International Limited
(鑫誠國際有限公司) (Note 2) 74,039,137 14.81% 74,039,137 12.34%

Joint Smart Global Limited
(合智環球有限公司) (Note 3) 32,866,053 6.57% 32,866,053 5.48%

Other public shareholders 238,830,156 47.77% 238,830,156 39.80%
Placees – – 100,000,000 16.67%

Total 500,000,000 100.00% 600,000,000 100.00%

Notes:

(1) Mao Jia Holdings Limited is wholly-owned by Fortune Promise Global Limited (富望環球有限公司)

which is in turn wholly-owned by Mr. Liu Yong (the chairman of the Board, the chief executive officer

and an executive Director). Therefore, Mr. Liu Yong is deemed, or taken to be, interested in all the Shares

held by Mao Jia Holdings Limited for the purpose of the SFO.

(2) Xin Cheng International Limited holds 72,854,511 and 1,184,626 Shares as beneficial owner and trustee

respectively. The 1,184,626 Shares are held by Xin Cheng International Limited as trustee arising from

or in relation to the employee share ownership scheme of Tele-Trend Konson (Hong Kong) Limited